for both the State and Local ICI plans.

Acceptance of State and Local ICI Actuarial Valuations
May 7, 2025
Page 2

At the end of 2023, the reserve balance was $172.5 million, and actuarial liabilities were
$85.1 million. The reserve balance was 208% of liabilities. For 2024, the reserve
balance increased to $181.0 million, and the program liabilities increased to $87.0
million.

State ICI Plan Rate Recommendation
The 2024 State ICI valuation report provided by Milliman developed financial projections
for six scenarios representing different contribution rate levels:

Baseline Scenario: Contribution rates are reduced by 10% in 2025 and 10% in
2026. The fund ratio is projected to reduce to 165% by
December 31, 2030.

Scenario 1:  Contribution rates are reduced by 10% in 2025 and again in

2026, then held level in future years, with a -15% investment
return in 2025 followed by 6.8% returns in all future years. The
fund ratio is projected to reduce to 114% by December 31,
2030.

Scenario 2:  Contribution rates are reduced by 10% in 2025 and again in

2026, then held level in future years, with -30% investment
return in 2025. Rates are increased by 80% in 2027 to bring the
plan to target levels by December 31, 2030.

Scenario 3: Contribution rates are reduced by 10% in 2025 and then held

level. The fund ratio is projected to decrease to 174% by
December 31, 2030.

Scenario 4: Contribution rates are reduced by 10% in 2025 and 50% in 2026

then held level. This reduces the fund ratio to 128% by
December 31, 2030

Scenario 5:   Contribution rates are reduced by 10% in 2025 and 10% in

2026. Claim termination rates are assumed to be 10% lower
and liabilities are recalculated. This results in a reduction in the
fund ratio from 201% as of December 31, 2024, to 141% by
December 31, 2030.

All scenarios include incurred but not reported (IBNR) claim liabilities based on the new
assumptions developed from the IBNR experience study.

ETF recommends the Board adopt the baseline scenario, which would reduce current
premium rates for the State ICI program by 10% in the 2026 plan year.

Acceptance of State and Local ICI Actuarial Valuations
May 7, 2025
Page 3

Local ICI Program

Local ICI Targeted Reserve Review
The Board established a reserve target range of 145-155% of actuarial liabilities for the
local ICI program in November 2019. At the end of 2023, the local ICI program’s reserve